
Code of Conduct Advancing science for life™



What Does It Mean to Act with Integrity? ............................................................... 5
 Live the Spirit of the Code .................................................................................................................................. 6

 Ask Questions and Raise Concerns ................................................................................................................... 8

 Lead by Example ...............................................................................................................................................10

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace? .............................................. 11
 Be Dedicated to Quality ....................................................................................................................................12

 Be Respectful of Others ....................................................................................................................................14

 Respect Company Property ..............................................................................................................................16

� $YRLG�&RQĭLFWV�RI�,QWHUHVW .................................................................................................................................18

� 3URWHFW�&RQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�,QIRUPDWLRQ ....................................................................................................21

 Respect Patient, Customer, and Employee Privacy ....................................................................................... 24

 Be Careful with Records ................................................................................................................................... 26

 Maintain a Safe and Healthy Work Environment ........................................................................................... 28

 Maintain a Secure Work Environment ............................................................................................................ 29

How Does Integrity�$ıHFW�0\�%XVLQHVV�,QWHUDFWLRQV�Outside the Workplace? ..........31
 Build Trusting Customer Relationships ........................................................................................................... 32

 Manage Third Parties ....................................................................................................................................... 33

� ,QWHUDFW�ZLWK�WKH�*RYHUQPHQW�DQG�2WKHU�3XEOLF�2İFLDOV�&DUHIXOO\ .............................................................34

 Be Fair to All Others .......................................................................................................................................... 36

 Respect Intellectual Property .......................................................................................................................... 37

 Embrace Corporate Social Responsibility ....................................................................................................... 37

What Additional Laws or Requirements Should Guide  
My Commitment to Integrity? ..................................................................................................39
 Be Aware of Clinical, Regulatory, and Health Care Program Requirements ...............................................40

 Understand Stock Trading Rules ......................................................................................................................41

 Know How to Engage with the Media, Government, and Attorneys ........................................................... 42

 Be Aware of Import, Export, and Anti-Boycott Laws..................................................................................... 43

 Understand Restrictions Involving Political Activities and Contributions ....................................................44

What Should I Do if I Have a Question or Concern? ................................................ 45
 Raise Questions and Concerns ........................................................................................................................46

 Support Others Who in Good Faith Ask Questions or Raise Concerns ....................................................... 47

 Cooperate with Investigations ......................................................................................................................... 47

 Understand Consequences .............................................................................................................................48

Resources for Asking a Question or Reporting a Concern ...................................  49
 Where Can I Get Help? .....................................................................................................................................50

 Calling the Advice Line ......................................................................................................................................51

 Index .................................................................................................................................................................. 52

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Mission

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�LV�GHGLFDWHG�

to transforming lives through 

innovative medical solutions that 

improve the health of patients 

around the world.

Table of Contents



%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Values
Our values provide a strong foundation – and an  

internal compass of what we believe in. They are  

clear and simple. Our values are the foundation  

of everything we do – externally and internally.

Caring: We act with integrity and compassion to support 
patients, customers, our communities and each other.

Diversity: We embrace diversity and value the unique 
talents, ideas and experiences of our employees.

Global Collaboration: We work collaboratively to pursue 
global opportunities that extend the reach of our medical 
solutions.

High Performance: We strive for high performance to 
EHQHĬW�RXU�SDWLHQWV��FOLQLFLDQV�DQG�VKDUHKROGHUV�

Meaningful Innovation: We foster an environment of 
creativity to transform new ideas into breakthrough services 
and solutions that create value for patients, customers and 
employees.

Winning Spirit: We adapt to change and act with speed, 
agility and accountability to further improve patient care.

$W�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��\RX�DUH�SDUW�RI�D�
community dedicated to groundbreaking 
technology that transforms lives. Together 
with our customers, we service patients, 
healthcare systems and each other.

,QWHJULW\�LV�IXQGDPHQWDO�WR�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��
How we act and speak on behalf of  
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�LQĭXHQFHV�KRZ� 
consumers feel about our products  
and how shareholders perceive us as  
an investment. It’s up to all of us to  
protect our reputation. 

Integrity is a promise to do what is right.  
This means acting honestly and treating 
each other and our customers, patients, 
and suppliers fairly and with dignity. 
%\bDFWLQJ�ZLWK�LQWHJULW\��ZH�UHĭHFW�
positively the values and reputation  
RIbWKH�&RPSDQ\�DQG�LWV�GLYLVLRQV�LQ�
RYHUb����FRXQWULHV�ZKHUH�ZH�RSHUDWH��

Integrity is always the highest order  
as we strive for both compliance and 
customer satisfaction, regardless of  
role or function. Failing to comply with 
the Code of Conduct, our policies and 
applicable laws places our trusted 
relationships, our business and our 
reputation at risk.

The Code of Conduct (the “Code”) is meant to serve  
as a foundation for our existing policies and rules.  
Use the Code to:

• Help ensure that integrity and ethics in all 
business relationships are maintained while 
simultaneously striving for high customer 
satisfaction, and 

• Encourage ethical discussions and improve how 
we each deal with the ethical dilemmas and gray 
areas that are encountered in everyday work

We all want to do what is right, for ourselves and for  
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��:H�DOO�PXVW�IROORZ�WKH�ODZ�DQG�DFW� 
with integrity and honesty in all matters. We must be  
accountable for our actions. Acting with integrity is  
about more than our Company’s image and reputation,  
or avoiding legal issues. It’s about sustaining a place  
where we are all proud to work. 

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�Code of Conduct

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 3



Acting with integrity means 
living the Code, not just reading 
it. Following it is a mandatory 
part of your responsibilities as a 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�WHDP�PHPEHU��
So, if you see or experience 
something that concerns you, 
ask about it and report it to the 
appropriate resources. Raise 
questions until you get answers. 
Review the Code regularly so 
it’s always fresh in your mind.

What Does It 
Mean to Act 
with Integrity?

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 54 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct



QWhat should I do if I am not sure which 
Company policies and procedures apply 
to my job?

A The Code is a key resource for everyone 
ZKR�ZRUNV�DW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��,I�\RX�
KDYH�D�TXHVWLRQ�DERXW�PRUH�VSHFLĬF�

Company policies and procedures, check with 
your manager or contact any of the resources 
listed at the end of the Code.

Q I perform work in a country where the 
ODZV�DUH�GLıHUHQW�IURP�WKRVH�LQ�WKH�
country where I am based. Does the 

Code cover both locations? 

A%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�UHVSHFWV�WKH�OHWWHU�
and the spirit of the laws and customs 
of every place where we do business. 

The Code is intended to be broad enough to 
cover everyone worldwide, but laws vary from 
place to place. What may be lawful in one 
place may be unlawful in another. Employees 
must always perform their jobs in compliance 
with applicable laws, policies and procedures. 
,I�\RX�DUH�FRQFHUQHG�DERXW�D�SRVVLEOH�FRQĭLFW�
involving our Code, Company policies and 
procedures, and any local laws or customs, 
contact any of the resources listed at the end of 
the Code.

The Code cannot address every situation that may occur. 
You are expected to exercise good judgment and ask 
TXHVWLRQV�ZKHQ�\RX�QHHG�JXLGDQFH�RU�FODULĬFDWLRQ��0DQ\�
resources are available to assist you. These include your 
management, Global Compliance, Human Resources, Legal, 
Global Internal Audit, the Advice Line, and any of the other 
resources listed at the end of the Code. In addition to the 
Code, you should also be aware of all Company policies and 
procedures applicable to your work.

7KH�&RGH�DSSOLHV�WR�DOO�FDWHJRULHV�RI�HPSOR\HHV��RİFHUV��
DQG�GLUHFWRUV�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�ZRUOGZLGH��:H�DOVR�H[SHFW�
our distributors, agents, contractors, temporary employees, 
interns, vendors and suppliers to maintain the standards in 
our Code when acting on our behalf. Requiring adherence 
to the Code is not intended to imply that any individual, 
other than our own employees, are employees of Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF��

7KH�IROORZLQJ�SHUWDLQV�RQO\�WR�&RPSDQ\�H[HFXWLYH�RİFHUV�
and directors: Any waiver of the Code involving executive 
RİFHUV�DQG�GLUHFWRUV�PD\�EH�PDGH�RQO\�E\�WKH�%RDUG�RI�
Directors or a Board committee of disinterested directors. It 
will be disclosed as required by law.

Live the Spirit of the Code
7KH�&RGH�H[SUHVVHV�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�FRPPLWPHQW�
WRbFRQGXFWLQJ�EXVLQHVV�HWKLFDOO\��,W�H[SODLQV�ZKDW�LW�PHDQV�
to act with integrity in everything we do and in accordance 
ZLWK�RXU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�9DOXHV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�H[SHFWV�
you to follow both the spirit and the letter of the Code in all 
Company matters. This means you are expected to: 

• Understand the areas covered by the Code, 
Company policies and procedures, and applicable 
laws that apply to your job.

• Follow the applicable legal requirements of all 
locations where we do business.

• Conduct yourself in ways that are consistent with 
the Code, Company policies and procedures, and 
applicable laws.

• Speak up if you have concerns or suspect violations 
of the Code, Company policies and procedures, or 
applicable laws.

• When requested, certify that you have reviewed, 
understand and agree to follow the Code.

• Understand that following the Code is a mandatory 
part of your job. 

The Code applies  
to all employees,  

RİFHUV��DQG� 
directors of  

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 
worldwide.

6 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 7

What Does It Mean to Act with Integrity?

Questions&Answers

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



QLast year, I managed a project in a way 
that I thought was appropriate at the 
time. After attending a training session 

on a relevant topic, I now have some concerns 
about it. What should I do? 

A You should raise the issue. Talk to your 
manager or contact any of the resources 
listed at the end of the Code. It is in 

everyone’s best interest to resolve integrity 
concerns, even if they happened in the past. 
It may be possible to correct the issue moving 
forward, or, if a similar situation arises in the 
future, you will have a better idea of how to 
handle it.

Q I discussed an integrity concern with 
my manager, and she said she would 
look into it. Nothing happened. Several 

months have passed, and the situation that 
caused my integrity concern is still occurring. 
I am afraid to ask my manager again. What 
should I do?  

AYou should continue to raise your 
concern until it has been addressed. 
In this situation, you should consider 

contacting your manager’s manager or one 
of the other resources listed at the end of the 
Code. While it is possible that your manager 
looked into the situation and determined that it 
was not a problem, or took action to correct it, 
it would be helpful for you to know, one way or 
WKH�RWKHU��&RQWDFWLQJ�D�GLıHUHQW�UHVRXUFH�PD\�
help clarify the situation.

Ask Questions and Raise Concerns
We all have a responsibility to immediately raise concerns 
of known or suspected violations of the Code, Company 
policies and procedures, or applicable laws. If you are not 
sure what to do, ask questions and seek advice. Please see 
all available resources listed at the end of the Code. 

When faced with new, unclear, or important situations, 
DVNb\RXUVHOI�WKHVH�TXHVWLRQV�

• Is this consistent with the Code, Company policies 
and procedures, and applicable laws?

• What do I think is fair and ethical in this situation?

• What is in the best interest of patient care?

• How would I feel if this appeared on the front 
SDJH�RI�D�QHZVSDSHU"�+RZ�ZRXOG�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
employees, customers, patients, or shareholders 
feel?

• What is the right thing to do?

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�QRQ�UHWDOLDWLRQ�SROLF\�Ş� 
D�FRUQHUVWRQH�RI�WKH�&RGH�Ş�LV�VWULFWO\� 
enforced. We do not tolerate any form  
of retaliation (whether by a manager,  

co-worker, or otherwise) against an individual  
because he or she made a good faith report  

of an integrity concern. The Company’s  
non-retaliation policy also extends to  

anyone who assists with or cooperates  
in an investigation or report of an  

integrity concern or question.

What Does It Mean to Act with Integrity?

Questions&Answers

Talk to your manager  
before making a decision  

or taking an action  
that might raise legal  
or integrity concerns.

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

8 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 9



Lead by Example
We are all role models. Each one of us can lead by example 
when it comes to acting with integrity. By working together, 
we can maintain our culture of integrity and accountability. 
This means you are expected to:

• Act with fairness and honesty in all your dealings.

• Make sure your direct reports understand and 
follow the Code, Company policies and procedures, 
applicable laws, and our commitment to integrity.

• Maintain an environment in your work group that 
fosters integrity.

• Know what resources are available to help.

• Support employees who, in good faith, ask 
questions, raise concerns, or cooperate with 
investigations.

• Raise any integrity concerns or known or suspected 
violations of the Code, Company policies and 
procedures, or applicable laws immediately. 

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�PDQDJHUV�KDYH�D�GXW\�WR�IRVWHU�D�FXOWXUH�RI�
integrity and compliance. This means that managers should 
serve as role models and ensure that colleagues who report 
to them feel comfortable raising questions and concerns 
without fear of retaliation, that any concerns or questions 
are addressed in a professional and timely manner, and that 
standards of integrity and compliance are not compromised 
in obtaining business results. 

:KLOH�ZRUNLQJ�RQ�EHKDOI�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��\RX�PD\�IDFH�
GLİFXOW�VLWXDWLRQV��0DQ\�WLPHV�\RXU�FRPPRQ�VHQVH��JRRG�
judgment, our Code, and Company policies and procedures 
will be enough to guide you. However, there may be times 
when you need additional help to make the right choice. In 
these cases, contact any of the resources listed at the end 
of the Code for additional guidance. 

QI think one of my co-workers is  
violating the Code. Do I need to  
do anything? 

A Yes. When in doubt as to whether an 
activity is proper, you should voice your 
concerns to your manager or one of the 

other resources listed at the end of the Code. 
It is best for everyone to resolve potential 
integrity concerns right away. Employees 
are expected to come forward with integrity 
concerns. We are all responsible for upholding 
the Code of Conduct.

You can demonstrate integrity 
every day, including in the way 
you treat Company property, 
WKH�ZD\�\RX�DYRLG�FRQĭLFWV�RI�
interest and protect private 
information, and the way you 
keep your work environment 
safe, healthy and secure.

How Can I 
Demonstrate 
Integrity in the 
Workplace?

What Does It Mean to Act with Integrity?

Questions&Answers

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

10 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 11



Be Dedicated to Quality
Our commitment to quality is embodied in our quality 
policy: I improve the quality of patient care and all things 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� This statement empowers everyone, in 
every position, 
to participate in 
decisions and 
actions that could 
DıHFW�TXDOLW\�
or compliance 
with applicable 
ODZV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�H[SHFWV�\RX�WR�WDNH�
responsibility for quality. This means you are expected to:

• Take pride in your work and pay careful attention to 
detail, regardless of the task.

• Follow Company policies, procedures, and work 
instructions every single time.

• Complete all required training in a timely manner. 

• Take appropriate action whenever you are 
concerned about quality.

• Immediately report all potential product complaints.

• Immediately report any situation that could result in 
a quality or regulatory issue.

• Look for ways to improve quality within your job and 
the Company.

• Above all, keep quality as your #1 priority. 

3HUIRUPLQJ�\RXU�MRE�ZLWK�LQWHJULW\�KHOSV�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
HQVXUH�WKDW�LW�VDWLVĬHV�ODZV��UHJXODWLRQV��FXVWRPHU�
requirements, and patient needs.

QThe product builders in my area do 
not always follow the manufacturing 
instructions as written. One employee 

has even developed a shortcut that he uses 
and encourages others to use. I do not want 
my co-workers to know that I raised this issue, 
but I am concerned about the impact on 
product quality. What should I do? 

A Raise the issue right away with your 
manager or one of the resources listed 
at the end of the Code. It is extremely 

important to follow manufacturing instructions 
as written. Failure to do so could result in non-
conforming products, regulatory problems, 
or other serious issues. Your report or inquiry 
ZLOO�EH�NHSW�DV�FRQĬGHQWLDO�DV�SRVVLEOH�XQGHU�
the circumstances. Remember that the Advice 
Line allows anonymous reporting, unless local 
law restricts it. In those situations, callers are 
referred to an alternative resource.

QI have a suggestion on how to  
reduce product defects on my 
production line. I believe the solution 

may increase the time needed to produce the 
product, and I have a concern about raising it. 
What should I do?

ABring the suggestion forward. 
%RVWRQb6FLHQWLĬF�YDOXHV�DOO�HPSOR\HHVŔ�
suggestions to improve how we operate 

and do business. If your idea works, the 
extra time we spend preventing the product 
defect could mean that fewer products will be 
scrapped. This will save us time in the end, and 
more importantly, may improve the quality 
of our products and patient care. Usually, it is 
best to discuss a suggestion like this with your 
manager or your manager’s manager, but if 
you feel you cannot, you should contact one of 
the resources listed at the end of the Code.

Questions&Answers

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

Q I was on an airplane next to a woman 
whose doctor had used a Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�GHYLFH�IRU�KHU�WUHDWPHQW��

She told me that her device had recently 
malfunctioned, but I did not understand 
what had happened from her explanation. 
However, I did write down her name and 
phone number. Do I need to do anything else?

AYes. First, you should follow the 
complaint reporting procedure. If you 
are unsure about it, call the Customer 

Complaint Call Center immediately and give 
them all of the information you have. Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�JDWKHU�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
about experiences like these and determine 
whether there may be a problem with the 
product. In some circumstances, Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�PXVW�UHSRUW�SURGXFW�H[SHULHQFH�
information to government agencies. Also, in 
the future, if someone reports a concern to 
you, you should try to gather some additional 
information that could assist in understanding 
the potential concern. In the example above, 
you could have asked the type and/or name 
of the device. You could also have asked if 
either she, or her doctor, had already called 
WKH�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�&RPSODLQW�&DOO�&HQWHU�WR�
report the information. Finally, you could have 
requested the name of her doctor and the 
hospital where she received the device. 

Questions&Answers

Performing your job with  
LQWHJULW\�KHOSV�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 
HQVXUH�WKDW�LW�VDWLVĬHV�ODZV�� 

regulations, customer requirements,  
and patient needs.

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

12 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 13



Be Respectful of Others
Our commitment to integrity includes treating others with 
respect and fairness. This means you are expected to:

• Act professionally in all job-related activities, 
LQFOXGLQJ�&RPSDQ\�VSRQVRUHG�RıVLWH�HYHQWV�DQG�
social gatherings. 

ş� 0DNH�VXUH�WKDW�GHFLVLRQV�DıHFWLQJ�HPSOR\HHV�
are based on business factors only. For instance, 
decisions regarding hiring, promotions, 
terminations, transfers, leaves of absence or 
compensation should only be based on relevant 
business factors.

• Respect Company property and the property of 
customers and co-workers. 

• Never verbally or physically mistreat others or 
HQJDJH�LQ�RıHQVLYH�EHKDYLRU��7KLV�LQFOXGHV�
harassing, bullying, abusive, or intimidating 
treatment, inappropriate language or gestures, 
disorderly conduct, violence, and any other  
conduct that interferes with a co-worker’s ability  
to do his or her job.

• Follow all applicable policies regarding employee 
conduct. 

• Never record or download in any manner (audio 
or visual) ideas, processes, products, research and 
development, or any work-related activities or 
conversations that are not for authorized use by 
WKHb&RPSDQ\��

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�LV�FRPPLWWHG�WR�IROORZLQJ�IDLU�HPSOR\PHQW�
practices that provide equal opportunities to all employees. 
We do not discriminate or tolerate harassment on the  
basis of race, color, religion, disability, gender, national 
origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender 
expression, age, genetic information, military status,  
RU�DQ\�RWKHU�OHJDOO\�SURWHFWHG�VWDWXV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 
also values diversity and believes that a diverse workplace 
builds a true competitive advantage.

QI recently participated in a meeting 
about an important decision where a 
colleague of mine openly disagreed 

with me in front of everyone else in the 
room. She was verbally abusive and yelled at 
me during the meeting. Should I report her 
behavior? 

A <HV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�QRW�WROHUDWH�threatening or abusive behavior of any 
kind. You should report the incident 

to your manager, your manager’s manager, 
Human Resources or any of the resources listed 
DW�WKH�HQG�RI�WKH�&RGH��:KLOH�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
encourages open dialogue, we should always 
treat one another respectfully and maintain a 
constructive work environment. 

Q,�ZDV�DW�D�UHFHQW�Rı�VLWH�
%RVWRQb6FLHQWLĬF�HYHQW�ZKHUH�RQH�
of my colleagues made me feel 

uncomfortable because he was making  
sexual comments about the way I looked. 
Who can I speak to about these concerns? 

A %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�QRW�WROHUDWH�DQ\�form of harassment, including sexual 
harassment. You should report your 

concerns to your manager, Human Resources 
or any of the resources listed at the end of 
the Code. It’s important that employees are 
treated respectfully and act professionally 
LQ�DOO�MRE�UHODWHG�DFWLYLWLHV��LQFOXGLQJ�Rı�VLWH�
Company sponsored events. 

Questions&Answers

Our commitment  
to integrity includes  
treating others with  
respect and fairness.ADVICE LINE  

ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  
WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

14 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 15%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 15



Respect Company Property
Company property includes far more than many people 
realize. It includes equipment, technological concepts, 
business strategies, customer lists, and materials that 
contain Company information, to name just a few. When 
using or accessing Company property, you are expected to:

ş� 8VH�&RPSDQ\�SURSHUW\�DSSURSULDWHO\�DQG�HİFLHQWO\�

• Spend Company money wisely.

• Protect Company property from theft, loss, 
unauthorized access or use, destruction, or waste.

• Refrain from connecting personal laptops and 
SHUVRQDO�FRPSXWHUV�WR�LQWHUQDO�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
computing systems, without the use of an approved 
9LUWXDO�3ULYDWH�1HWZRUN��931��WR�SUHYHQW�XQZDQWHG�
DFFHVV�RU�ORVV�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�DVVHWV��LQFOXGLQJ�
personal data.

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

QMy brother sends e-mails to my work 
computer and sometimes calls me 
on my Company cell phone. Is this 

acceptable? 

A %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�V\VWHPV�
are Company property and generally 
should be used only for business 

activities. Though occasional and reasonable 
personal use is permitted, you must exercise 
good judgment. Your personal use should be 
consistent with our Code and Company policies 
and procedures, and not interfere with your 
work. Remember that whenever you send a 
message from your company e-mail account, 
recipients may assume that you are speaking 
for the Company. Do not send messages with 
a defamatory or inappropriate tone, or content 
WKDW�ZRXOG�QRW�UHĭHFW�ZHOO�RQ�WKH�&RPSDQ\�LI�
made public. Think carefully about how your 
messages may be interpreted by others.

QMy manager has tasked me with an 
immediate deadline that will require 
me to work from home. Can I send 

work-related materials to and from my 
personal email account in order to access this 
information outside of work?

ANo. Company information should not 
be sent or uploaded to non- Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�LQIRUPDWLRQ�V\VWHPV��VXFK�DV�

personal email services. Instead, you should 
FRQWDFW�WKH�,7�6HUYLFH�&HQWHU�WR�KDYH�D�9LUWXDO�
3ULYDWH�1HWZRUN��931��LQVWDOOHG��7KH�931�ZLOO�
provide you with the ability to work remotely 
and access documents stored within the 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HQYLURQPHQW��

QI noticed that my co-worker who 
sits at the desk next to me is visiting 
inappropriate websites that make me 

uncomfortable. What should I do? 

AUnless prohibited by local laws, 
%RVWRQb6FLHQWLĬF�PRQLWRUV�LQWHUQHW�DQG�
email usage. As a result, the Company 

blocks many unsafe and inappropriate 
websites. However, if your co-worker is 
able to access a website that makes you 
uncomfortable, talk to your manager or your 
manager’s manager, Human Resources or any 
of the resources listed at the end of this Code. 

QI am starting a small business with 
some colleagues after work hours. 
My management is aware of it. The 

business will not compete with Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�DQG�KDV�UHFHLYHG�WKH�QHFHVVDU\�
DSSURYDO�WKDW�LW�LV�QRW�D�FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW��
Can I use my Company cell phone number as 
the main telephone number for the business?

A No. While you may engage in a side 
business that has been disclosed, does 
QRW�FRQĭLFW�ZLWK�\RXU�ZRUN�IRU�%RVWRQ�

6FLHQWLĬF�DQG�LV�QRW�RWKHUZLVH�UHVWULFWHG��
you may not use Company time, property, 
or other resources to do so. This is also true 
IRU�D�VSRXVHŔV��VLJQLĬFDQW�RWKHUŔV��IULHQGŔV�RU�
relative’s business – for example, you may not 
GLVFXVV�D�QRQ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURGXFW�RU�
distribute samples of it to our customers. 

Questions&Answers Questions&Answers

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

16 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 17

• Refrain from using Company property for personal 
gain. This means, among other things, that you 
FDQQRW�XVH�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURSULHWDU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ��
even if you developed or helped develop the 
information, to create a commercial interest outside 
RI�\RXU�ZRUN�DW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��$OVR��\RX�PD\�QRW�
use administrative privileges or elevated user rights 
outside the scope for which they have been granted 
to you.

• Use Company property in ways consistent with 
applicable policies and laws. 

You may use the Company’s information systems for 
occasional and reasonable personal use. This must never 
compromise the security of Company information. Also, 
UHPHPEHU�WKDW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�PD\�PRQLWRU��DFFHVV��
review, and disclose any information contained on Company 
property (including Company information and computer 
systems), unless restricted by local law. The Company may 
request that its property be returned at any time.

You should also consider that unauthorized use of Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�SURSHUW\�RU�SURSULHWDU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�FRXOG�YLRODWH�
the law.



QOne of the Company’s vendors always 
sends me a large gift basket of fruit and 
chocolate during the holiday season. 

Can I accept this? 

A Because the gift baskets tend to be of 
limited value, and you receive them 
infrequently, it is unlikely that they cause 

\RX�WR�IHHO�DQ�REOLJDWLRQ�RU�LQĭXHQFH�\RXU�
judgment. If that is the case, you can continue 
to accept them. However, you are encouraged 
to share the gift baskets with the other 
employees in your department and not keep 
them for yourself.

QI am a sales representative and I have 
become very close friends over the 
years with a doctor who is one of my 

largest customers. We frequently socialize 
outside of work. Can I continue to cover this 
doctor’s account? 

A The Company recognizes that, based 
on the nature of our business, our 
employees and our customers may 

become good friends. In most circumstances, 
employees can cover accounts of customers 
they consider friends. But, employees are 
required to disclose such relationships so 
that their managers and Human Resources 
are aware of the personal relationship and 
FDQ�PDNH�D�ĬQDO�GHWHUPLQDWLRQ�LI�WKHUH�DUH�
DQ\�SRWHQWLDO�FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW�FRQFHUQV��
Also, employees need to ensure that doctors 
pay for themselves during all non-business 
interactions. 

$YRLG�&RQĭLFWV�RI�,QWHUHVW
<RX�PD\�HQFRXQWHU�D�FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW�ZKHQ�\RXU�SHUVRQDO�
LQWHUHVWV�FRQĭLFW�ZLWK�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�LQWHUHVWV��%RVWRQ�
6FLHQWLĬF�H[SHFWV�\RX�WR�XVH�\RXU�EHVW�HıRUWV�IRU�WKH�
Company’s success and, in some cases, your personal 
interests may impact your ability to make sound and 
objective decisions. You should avoid engaging in any 
DFWLYLW\�WKDW�LV��RU�FRXOG�DSSHDU�WR�EH��D�FRQĭLFW�EHWZHHQ�
\RXU�LQWHUHVWV�DQG�WKRVH�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��<RX�DUH�
responsible for understanding the Company’s policies 
RQ�FRQĭLFWV�RI�LQWHUHVW�DQG�EHLQJ�RSHQ�DQG�IRUWKFRPLQJ�
DERXW�DFWXDO�RU�SHUFHLYHG�FRQĭLFWV�VKRXOG�WKH\�DULVH�VR�WKDW�
situations can be addressed appropriately. 

([DPSOHV�RI�SRWHQWLDO�FRQĭLFWV�WKDW�\RX�PXVW�GLVFORVH�WR�
either your manager, Human Resources, Legal or Global 
Compliance include:

• Consulting or holding a second job with a 
competitor, supplier, or customer.

ş� +ROGLQJ�D�VXEVWDQWLDO�ĬQDQFLDO�LQWHUHVW�LQ�DQ\�
competitor, supplier, or customer.

• Being involved in selection decisions or supervising 
D�FRQWUDFWRU�LQ�ZKLFK�\RX�KDYH�D�ĬQDQFLDO�LQWHUHVW��RU�
IRU�ZKLFK�D�VSRXVH��VLJQLĬFDQW�RWKHU�RU�RWKHU�IDPLO\�
member works.

ş� 5HFHLYLQJ�D�SHUVRQDO�EHQHĬW�RU�JDLQ�IURP�DQ\�
commercial opportunities discovered in the course 
RI�\RXU�MRE�ZLWK�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�

• Starting a competing business or pursuing any 
commercial opportunity that would appear to 
LQWHUIHUH�ZLWK�WKH�EHVW�LQWHUHVWV�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�

ş� +LULQJ�DQ�LQGLYLGXDO�UHIHUUHG�WR�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�E\�D�
vendor or customer.

• Having a close personal or romantic relationship 
with supplier or customer.

• Having a close personal or romantic relationship 
with someone you supervise.

• Hiring or having a reporting relationship with a 
VSRXVH��VLJQLĬFDQW�RWKHU�RU�RWKHU�IDPLO\�PHPEHU��

• Attending social, recreational or other leisure events 
with suppliers during the process of selecting a 
supplier or negotiating an agreement with a supplier. 

*LIWV�DQG�HQWHUWDLQPHQW�RıHUHG�E\�VXSSOLHUV��YHQGRUV��
contractors, customers, and competitors may make it 
GLİFXOW�IRU�\RX�WR�EH�REMHFWLYH�LQ�\RXU�EXVLQHVV�UHODWLRQVKLSV�
DQG�\RXU�GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�RQ�EHKDOI�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��<RX�
VKRXOG�QRW�DFFHSW�JLIWV��HQWHUWDLQPHQW��RU�SHUVRQDO�EHQHĬWV�
from a supplier, vendor, contractor, customer, or competitor 
LI�WKLV�ZRXOG�DıHFW�RU�FUHDWH�WKH�DSSHDUDQFH�RI�DıHFWLQJ�\RXU�
EXVLQHVV�GHFLVLRQV��$OVR��\RX�PD\�QHYHU�DFFHSW�JLIWVbWKDW�

• Are cash or a cash equivalent (for example, lottery 
tickets, gift cards, or travel vouchers). 

• Cause you to feel an obligation (for example, 
expensive or luxury tickets to a sporting event, 
an expensive gift or free services, products or 
equipment for business or personal use).

• Are extravagant or frequent (for example, luxury 
items, meals at high-end restaurants or several gifts 
RU�EHQHĬWV��HYHQ�RI�OLPLWHG�YDOXH��LQ�D�VKRUW�SHULRG�
RIbWLPH��

• Otherwise, violate our Code, Company policies and 
procedures, or those of the giver’s employer. 

If you are unsure whether you should accept a business 
gift or entertainment, you should seek guidance. You must 
GLVFORVH�DOO�SRWHQWLDO�FRQĭLFWV�RI�LQWHUHVW�DV�VRRQ�DV�WKH\�
arise. Employees are encouraged to raise any questionable 
VLWXDWLRQV�ZLWK�WKHLU�PDQDJHUV�RU�+XPDQ�5HVRXUFHV�ĬUVW�
unless, under the circumstances, you feel the sensitivities 
and/or seriousness of the situation warrants going directly 
to Legal or Global Compliance. Managers who are an 
HPSOR\HHŔV�LQLWLDO�SRLQW�RI�FRQWDFW�IRU�D�FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW�
question or report are responsible for notifying Human 
Resources, Legal, or Global Compliance who will ensure that 
the situation is assessed and documented appropriately. 

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

Questions&Answers

QI am D�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HH�� 
and I manage our relationship with 
a vendor who does work for the 

&RPSDQ\��7KH�YHQGRU�UHFHQWO\�RıHUHG�
WLFNHWVbIRU�P\�IDPLO\�DQG�PH�WR�DWWHQG�D 
 World Cup game. May I accept them? 

A Accepting tickets to sporting events or 
other gifts from customers, vendors or 
suppliers that have more than a modest 

YDOXH�PD\�FUHDWH�DQ�DFWXDO�RU�SHUFHLYHG�FRQĭLFW�
of interest that impacts your independent 
MXGJPHQW��(DFK�RI�WKHVH�FDVHV�LV�GLıHUHQW��
however, and you should contact your 
manager, Global Compliance or one of the 
other resources listed at the end of the Code to 
determine whether you can accept the tickets.

QI am a Boston 6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HH�� 
and I am trying to raise funds to 
support the Company’s participation 

in an upcoming charitable heart walk. 
Can I approach local businesses to solicit 
donations?

AYes, provided that you are not requesting 
GRQDWLRQV�IURP�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
suppliers, vendors, or customers. 

3OHDVHbFRQWDFW�&RPPXQLW\�5HODWLRQV�SULRU�WR�
UHDFKLQJ�RXW�WR�VSHFLĬF�EXVLQHVVHV�

Questions&Answers

You must disclose  
DOO�SRVVLEOH�FRQĭLFWV� 

of interest in advance  
to your manager.

18 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 19

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



Questions&AnswersQuestions&Answers

QMy department is in the process of choosing a 
vendor. One of my employees recommended 
DbFRPSDQ\�RZQHG�E\�KLV�VLVWHU��,�KDYH�KHDUG�

JRRGbWKLQJV�DERXW�WKLV�FRPSDQ\�IURP�RWKHU�VRXUFHV��
Can I consider this company even though one of my 
employees is related to the owner? 

AThis company can compete for the work, but the 
employee who is related to the owner cannot be 
involved in decisions about choosing the vendor, 

nor can the employee be involved in managing the 
vendor, if chosen. Your employee should also understand 
WKDW�KH�FDQQRW�SURYLGH�DQ\�FRQĬGHQWLDO�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
information or other advantage to his sister that would 
help her company be selected. Also, you should consult 
with your manager about how this business relationship 
FRXOG�UHVXOW�LQ�D�FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW��RU�WKH�DSSHDUDQFH�RI�D�
FRQĭLFW��DQG�VHHN�JXLGDQFH�WR�GHWHUPLQH�WKH�EHVW�FRXUVH�RI�
action should the vendor win the work.

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

3URWHFW�&RQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�
Information
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�&RPSDQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�YDOXDEOH�DQG�
VKRXOG�EH�NHSW�FRQĬGHQWLDO��:KLOH�\RX�PD\�XVH�&RPSDQ\�
information as needed to perform your job, you are 
responsible for protecting that information from theft, 
improper disclosure, or misuse. This means you are  
expected to:

ş� 7UDQVPLW�FRQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�D�
secure manner, which includes never using personal 
email accounts to conduct any Company business or 
VHQGLQJ�FRQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�\RXU�
personal email address. 

• Use Company information only for its intended 
purpose(s).

• Access Company information that is related to your 
individual responsibilities.

• Share Company information with others who have a 
legitimate business need to know it and where such 
disclosure is not prohibited.

ş� 3URYLGH�FRQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�WKLUG�
parties who have a legitimate business need to know 
the information and have agreed to adequately 
protect the information.

• Copy documents containing Company information, 
or remove such documents from your work area, 
only when your job requires it. In all such cases, you 
VKRXOG�HQVXUH�WKH�FRQĬGHQWLDOLW\�RI�WKDW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
while it is outside of the routine protections provided 
E\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�

QI recently married, and my spouse already owned a 
substantial amount of a competitor’s stock. Is this a 
FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW"�

AIt is probably not a problem, as long as certain 
safeguards are in place. You should discuss this with 
Global Compliance or Legal. In general, investment 

LQ�D�FRPSDQ\�WKDW�LV�RQH�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�FRPSHWLWRUV��
vendors, or customers requires prior approval unless the 
investment is in a publicly traded company and makes up 
less than one percent of the company’s total outstanding 
VWRFN��<RX�VKRXOG�EH�FDUHIXO�QRW�WR�GLVFXVV�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
proprietary information with anyone, regardless of whether 
your spouse owns stock in a competitor.

QI have EHHQ�RıHUHG�D�SDUW�WLPH�MRE�RQ�WKH�
weekends consulting for a friend’s business.  
7KLV�FRPSDQ\�LV�QRW�LQ�WKH�PHGLFDO�GHYLFH�ĬHOG�� 

Is this a problem? 

A Even though your friend’s business is not in the 
PHGLFDO�GHYLFH�ĬHOG��\RX�VKRXOG�WDON�WR�\RXU�PDQDJHU�
DERXW�LW�EHIRUHKDQG�WR�HQVXUH�WKHUH�LV�QR�FRQĭLFW�

of interest. It is important to know whether your friend’s 
business provides any products or services to Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�RU�DQ\�RI�LWV�FRPSHWLWRUV��FXVWRPHUV��VXSSOLHUV��
or vendors. It is also important that the part-time job not 
LQWHUIHUH�ZLWK�\RXU�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�IRU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�

QMy husband owns a business that sells a non-
competitive product to the same customer base 
ZLWK�ZKRP�,�LQWHUDFW�IRU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��0D\�,�

discuss his product and leave samples while I am calling 
RQ�FXVWRPHUV�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF"�&DQ�,�LQWURGXFH�KLP�WR�
my customers? 

A No. You cannot transact business for another person 
or entity while calling on customers of the Company, 
even if the product is not competitive with any 

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURGXFWV��/HYHUDJLQJ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�
relationships with customers to sell even non-competitive 
SURGXFWV�FRXOG�FUHDWH�DQ�DFWXDO�RU�SHUFHLYHG�FRQĭLFW�RI�
interest for you or for the customer. 

QStanding in line at the cafeteria, 
,bRYHUKHDUG�WZR�HPSOR\HHV�WDONLQJ�
ORXGO\�DERXW�WKH�VDOHV�ĬJXUHV�WKDW�

would be released to the public tomorrow. 
,VbWKLV�DSSURSULDWH"�

ANo. Employees must use caution when 
GLVFXVVLQJ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�EXVLQHVV�LQ�
SXEOLF�SODFHV��&RQĬGHQWLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�

should not be discussed in public places, 
LQFOXGLQJ�RSHQ�DUHDV�DW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��
such as Company cafeterias and hallways, 
where it might be overheard by others. You 
may consider letting the employees know 
you can hear what they are saying. Also, there 
are potential securities law implications to 
discussing certain nonpublic information with 
others. For more information, refer to the Code 
section on Stock Trading Rules. 

20 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 21

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV� 
Company information  
is valuable and should  
EH�NHSW�FRQĬGHQWLDO



22 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 23

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

3URWHFW�&RQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�,QIRUPDWLRQ�
continued

ş� 7UDQVPLW�DOO�FRQĬGHQWLDO�&RPSDQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
in a secure manner and take additional security 
safeguards as appropriate (i.e., removal of names, 
etc.) when sharing information identifying 
employees, patients or customers to recipients 
who have a legitimate business need to know that 
information.

• Dispose of Company information properly. 

$OO�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WKDW�LV�QRW�JHQHUDOO\�
DYDLODEOH�WR�WKH�SXEOLF�LV�FRQVLGHUHG�FRQĬGHQWLDO��,W�LQFOXGHV�
information in any format: written, electronic, visual, 
or verbal. It also includes information that we develop, 
purchase, or license, and information we receive from 
others, including suppliers and customers. We also have an 
obligation to properly manage personal data provided to 
us by our colleagues, customers, suppliers and others. We 
should only collect, access, use or disclose personal data 
for appropriate business purposes. In addition, we should 
use the minimum amount of personal data needed to 
accomplish a task. We must not share this information with 
anyone, either inside or outside our Company, who does 
not have a business need to know it. Further, we must take 
steps to properly secure such data at all times. 

Q,�DP�OHDYLQJ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�IRU�DQRWKHU� 
FRPSDQ\��'R�P\�FRQĬGHQWLDOLW\�REOLJDWLRQV�WR�
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�FRQWLQXH�DIWHU�,�OHDYH"�

A<HV��:KHQ�\RXU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\PHQW�
ends, you must not use, retain, or disclose Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�FRQĬGHQWLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��<RX�PD\�QRW�FRS\�

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�VHQVLWLYH��SURSULHWDU\�RU�WUDGH�VHFUHW�
related documents when you are leaving the Company, 
even if you created the documents. Such activity could be 
considered a violation of law. 

QI am attending a National Sales Meeting and need 
to send a key customer an important e-mail but 
my mailbox is too full to send it. Should I give my 

ORJRQ�WR�P\�VXSHUYLVRU�ZKR�RıHUHG�WR�KHOS�E\�FOHDULQJ�
out some of my old e-mails? We both want to meet our 
customer’s critical deadline.

A No. You may never share your logon and password 
with anyone, even your supervisor, and even under 
challenging circumstances. Logons and passwords 

KHOS�NHHS�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�V\VWHPV�VHFXUH��
You should never disclose that information to anyone 
HOVH��<RX�PD\�FRQVLGHU�ĬQGLQJ�RWKHU�ZD\V�WR�FRQGXFW�\RXU�
business, e.g., dictating the email to another individual 
who can send it on your behalf, or calling the customer and 
relaying the information over the phone, following up later 
with an email.

QI am traveling to a country that is designated as 
EHLQJ�œKLJK�ULVNŔ�E\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��:KDW�VKRXOG�
,�GR�WR�VDIHJXDUG�WKH�VHFXULW\�RI�DQ\�FRQĬGHQWLDO�

Company information? 

AIn preparing to travel to a “high risk” country, you 
should inform the IT Service Center in advance 
of your trip. They will provide you with the tools 

necessary to safeguard your devices while traveling (for 
example, a loaner laptop may be provided). 

QWhat should I do if my laptop, cell phone, tablet 
RU�RWKHU�GHYLFH�RZQHG�E\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�RU�
FRQWDLQLQJ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�UHODWHG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�

stolen or I suspect a security breach?

AYou must report this immediately by calling the IT 
Service Center or your local IT representative. IT will 
document the incident, disable remote access to 

your device, and notify our security organization. Security 
ZLOO�GHWHUPLQH�ZKHWKHU�DQ\�FRQĬGHQWLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�ZDV�
compromised and take appropriate action. Make sure 
that you disclose all information that was on the device 
including any customer or patient information, so that 
the Company can comply with all laws on potential data 
breaches. Also, always make sure that your laptop and 
other mobile devices are stored securely (for example, 
in a hotel safe if leaving these items in your unattended 
hotel room or covered and hidden if leaving these items in 
your vehicle, which should be securely locked if Company 
equipment is in the vehicle).

QA former colleague of mine called me and asked 
for the names of the Company Vice Presidents 
and a chart showing their reporting relationships. 

She had worked for the Company previously, wanted to 
return, and was trying to learn the current management 
structure. Can I give this to her?

A No. Information about our employees 
DQG�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�VWUXFWXUH�LV�FRQĬGHQWLDO��
&RQĬGHQWLDObLQIRUPDWLRQ�VKRXOG�EH�JLYHQ� 

only to those who are authorized to have it, both  
internally and externally. You should not give out  
any information unless you know it is appropriate to  
do so. This is true of all Company information and work 
product. In this situation, you should tell the caller the 
LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�FRQĬGHQWLDO�DQG�\RX�FDQQRW�SURYLGH�LW�

Questions&Answers



Respect Patient, Customer, and 
Employee Privacy
,Q�WKH�FRXUVH�RI�LWV�EXVLQHVV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�UHFHLYHV�
medical and other private information about patients, 
customers, and employees. This area is governed by 
strict legal requirements, and we respect the privacy 
of such information and take steps to appropriately 
safeguard it. You are expected to protect the privacy of 
this information as well. Only use patient, customer, and 
employee information for the business purposes for which 
it was collected. Only share information with others when 
they have a legitimate business reason to know it and 
the disclosure is not prohibited. In addition, transfers of 
personal data between countries may require special legal 
agreements, and the movement of this data outside of 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�PXVW�DOZD\V�EH�HQFU\SWHG��$V�DOZD\V��
follow the Code, Company policies and procedures, 
DQGbDSSOLFDEOH�OHJDO�UHTXLUHPHQWV�

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

QI have a list of patients who have received a  
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GHYLFH��6RPH�RI�WKHP�KDYH�GRQH�
very well and have had an excellent experience. 

Can I send an email to my area managers telling them 
about the success and naming the patients?

ANo. Patient names are protected health information 
DQG�FDQ�RQO\�EH�XVHG�RU�GLVFORVHG�IRU�VSHFLĬF�
purposes to authorized individuals. Do not send 

messages with patient information except to a member 
of your team treating the patient and only for authorized 
purposes. Other examples of protected health information 
may include patient addresses, medical record numbers, 
telephone numbers, email addresses, social security 
numbers, age, or any other information that relates to the 
physical or mental health condition of an individual, the 
provision of health care to an individual, or payment for 
health care to an individual.

Questions&Answers

24 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 25

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

Only share information with  
others when they have a  

legitimate business reason  
to know it and the disclosure  

is not prohibited.
$Q\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 

GRFXPHQWV�PDUNHG�ŕ&RQĬGHQWLDOŖ� 
and/or “Internal Use Only”  
may not be shared outside  
of the Company, even if you  

think that the information would be 
helpful in advancing our business.

Q$�IRUPHU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HH�FDOOHG�PH�WR�
ask if I would send him several SOPs and policies 
WKDW�KH�GUDIWHG�ZKLOH�DW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��&DQ�,�

GRbVR"

ANo. This is considered proprietary information that 
cannot be provided, even if the former employee 
originally created the documents.

QMy Vice 3UHVLGHQW�RI�0DUNHWLQJ�VHQW�RXU�ĬHOG�
sales force a slide presentation that includes 
VRPH�VFLHQWLĬF�GDWD�IURP�UHFHQW�MRXUQDO�DUWLFOHV�

DERXW�WKH�HıHFWLYHQHVV�RI�RXU�SURGXFW�DV�FRPSDUHG�WR�
our competitor’s product. The presentation is marked 
œ&RQĬGHQWLDOŔ�DQG�œ,QWHUQDO�8VH�2QO\�Ŕ�:RXOG�LW�EH�RND\� 
if I sent the presentation to a few physicians I call on  
ZKR�DUH�DOVR�FRQVXOWDQWV�IRU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF"

ANo. Any %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRFXPHQWV�PDUNHG�
œ&RQĬGHQWLDOŔ�DQG�RU�œ,QWHUQDO�8VH�2QO\Ŕ�PD\�QRW�
be shared outside of the Company, even if you 

think that the information would be helpful in advancing 
our business. If there is material designated as internal or 
FRQĬGHQWLDO�WKDW�\RX�EHOLHYH�VKRXOG�EH�XVHG�H[WHUQDOO\��
then contact the originator of the materials and request 
that they follow the appropriate process to have material 
reviewed and approved for external use. 



Be Careful with Records
You are responsible for maintaining accurate and complete 
business records. Prepare records thoughtfully, always 
double-check your work, and follow any applicable 
documentation policies. No one should falsify or improperly 
FKDQJH�DQ\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�UHFRUGV��,I�\RX�DUH�QRW�VXUH�
about the accuracy of information, do not guess. Do what 
\RX�FDQ�WR�ĬQG�WKH�FRUUHFW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RU�GLVFXVV�WKH�
situation with your manager. For further information, please 
consult the Good Documentation Practices Guideline. 

General best practices to ensure business records are 
accurate and complete include: being accurate with your 
time and expense entries, documenting transactions 
accurately, and ensuring all required information is included. 
In addition, do not sign someone else’s name, including 
a customer’s name or a colleague’s name, “white out” 
information on corporate records, or backdate anything. 

Familiarize yourself with the retention policies and 
schedules that apply to the Company records in your 
possession or control. Retain and dispose of Company 
UHFRUGV�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�GRFXPHQW�UHWHQWLRQ�
policies. Records involved in litigation or a government 
investigation may not be destroyed until the matter has 
been concluded. For questions about document retention 
DQG�FODVVLĬFDWLRQ��FRQWDFW�DQ\�RI�WKH�UHVRXUFHV�OLVWHG�DW�WKH�
end of the Code. 

We maintain a system of procedures and accounting 
controls to keep our disclosures accurate and in compliance 
with applicable legal requirements. You should always 
follow Company procedures for reporting and disclosing 
ĬQDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��DQG�FRRSHUDWH�ZLWK�LQWHUQDO�DXGLW�
SURFHVVHV�DV�UHTXHVWHG��)RU�TXHVWLRQV�DERXW�ĬQDQFLDO�
records, contact the Corporate Controller.

Q,�KDYH�EHHQ�DVNHG�WR�VLJQ�D�ĬQDQFLDO�
report that I believe contains 
inaccuracies. What should I do?

AYou should discuss this with your 
manager and explain why you think 
there may be inaccuracies. If there are 

inaccuracies in the report, they need to be 
corrected. If after discussing the inaccuracies 
with your manager, you do not think they have 
been adequately addressed, pursue the issue 
by contacting any of the resources listed at the 
end of the Code.

QI recently overheard co-workers talking 
about a new device being developed. 
Can I post this information on my social 

networking site?

ANo. You are not permitted to share 
FRQĬGHQWLDO�RU�SURSULHWDU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
DERXW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�RQ�VRFLDO�

networking sites or any other public forums 
(such as blogs or chat rooms). In addition, 
when posting any comments about Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�RQ�WKHVH�VLWHV��\RX�PXVW�PDNH�LW�
clear that you do not speak on the Company’s 
behalf, unless it is your job to do so and you are 
DFWLQJ�LQ�\RXU�RİFLDO�FDSDFLW\��5HIHU�WR�%RVWRQ�
6FLHQWLĬFŔV�SROLFLHV�IRU�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�WKH�
proper use of social media.

Questions&Answers

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

You are not permitted  
WR�VKDUH�FRQĬGHQWLDO� 

or proprietary information  
DERXW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 

on social networking sites  
or any other public forums.

26 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 27

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

No one should falsify  
or improperly change any  
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�UHFRUGV�� 
If you are not sure about  

the accuracy of information,  
do not guess.



Maintain a Safe and Healthy Work 
Environment
We are responsible for maintaining a safe and healthy 
workplace, respecting the environment, and conserving 
natural resources. By protecting the environment, we 
help ensure the health, safety and well-being of our 
employees. Do not diminish your safety, or the safety of 
other employees, in how a task is done. Everyone at Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�LV�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�WKHLU�DQG�WKHLU�FR�ZRUNHUŔV�VDIHW\��
This means you are expected to:

• Follow all applicable Environmental, Health, and 
Safety requirements. 

• Follow applicable laws and Company policies 
concerning the use of drugs/alcohol while at work, 
on Company business, at a Company-sponsored or 
paid-for event, or while representing the Company 
in the course of your work.

• Report unsafe working conditions immediately 
through your local systems (e.g. safety observation 
cards, idea boards, etc.) or to your manager. 

• Take action to correct unsafe working conditions 
yourself, if safe to do so and appropriate; if you are 
unsure of the correct actions to take, report the 
condition to the local Environment, Health & Safety 
team, consult your manager, or contact any of the 
resources listed at the end of the Code.

• Handle any hazardous materials properly.

• Dispose of all waste according to Company policies 
and the law.

• Follow security procedures.

ş� 8VH�UHVRXUFHV�HİFLHQWO\�DQG�VWULYH�WR�UHGXFH��
UHXVHbDQG�UHF\FOH�ZDVWH�ZKHUHYHU�SRVVLEOH�

Maintain a Secure Work Environment
We are responsible for keeping our work environment 
VHFXUH��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�QRW�WROHUDWH�DQ\�W\SH�RI�
workplace violence committed by or against any individual 
on Company premises, including the following: 

ş� 9LROHQFH�RU�D�WKUHDW�RU�LPSOLHG�WKUHDW�RI�YLROHQFH��
expressed through any means of communication 
(e.g. Letters, emails, social media, photographs, 
verbally, etc.). 

• Threatening language or any other acts of 
aggression, violence, or physical intimidation made 
E\�RU�DJDLQVW�DQ\�HPSOR\HH�RU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŝ
DİOLDWHG�LQGLYLGXDO��H�J���LQGHSHQGHQW�FRQWUDFWRU��
vendor, distributor) regardless of whether the 
FRQGXFW�RFFXUV�RQ�RU�Rı�SUHPLVHV��GXULQJ�RU�RXWVLGH�
the regular work time, regardless of the means of 
communication. 

• Destroying, defacing or damaging property 
belonging to the Company, its customers, vendors, 
visitors or employees intentionally or unintentionally 
in the course of a threat of a violent act or violence 
itself. 

(PSOR\HHV�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�VKRXOG�KHOS�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�
our facilities are secure at all times. This means you should 
QRW�DOORZ�D�SHUVRQ�LQWR�D�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�EXLOGLQJ�ZLWKRXW�
swiping this person’s badge beforehand. If a person is 
following you and has no badge, direct the individual 
to the security desk at the entrance of the building and 
immediately report this person to Security. 

You must inform Global Security if there is any situation, 
including in your personal life, that could put you or other 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HHV�DW�ULVN��H�J��D�GDQJHURXV�
individual who may attempt to come to your Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�ZRUNSODFH���*OREDO�6HFXULW\�ZLOO�FRQĬGHQWLDOO\�WDNH�
all appropriate measures to protect you and all individuals 
within our workspace. 

How Can I Demonstrate Integrity in the Workplace?

Employees of  
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 

should help to ensure  
that our facilities  

are secure at all times. 

28 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 29

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

QI need to dispense cleaning chemicals 
into small drums for use on the 
production line. I am unsure of the 

hazards of the chemicals or what personal 
protection I should wear. What should I do?

A If you are unsure of the correct actions 
to take, contact your local Environment, 
Health & Safety team or consult your 

manager or your manager’s manager before 
you proceed any further. Never take risks when 
it comes to handling hazardous materials.

Questions&Answers



How Does Integrity 
$ıHFW�0\�%XVLQHVV�
Interactions Outside 
the Workplace?

Acting with integrity means 
WKDW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
employees deal fairly and 
honestly with others and 
comply with all applicable 
laws and government 
regulations. Integrity is 
the foundation of good 
relationships (e.g. with 
customers, government 
representatives, vendors 
and other third parties) and 
everything we do in and 
for our Company.

$V�DQ�HPSOR\HH�DW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 
you are responsible for keeping our  

work environment secure.

30 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 31



How Does Integrity�$ıHFW�0\� 
Business Interactions Outside the Workplace?

Build Trusting Customer Relationships
Enduring customer relationships are based on integrity 
DQG�WUXVW��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�H[SHFWV�DOO�SURGXFW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
to be truthful, accurate, complete, fully informative, fair, 
and consistent with the product’s approved labeling and 
applicable legal requirements. All sales and marketing 
materials must be based on facts and documented 
research. They must include all information required by 
applicable laws and be pre-approved per our Company 
policies and procedures. 

1HYHU�VDFULĬFH�LQWHJULW\�WR�PDNH�RU�PDLQWDLQ�VDOHV��2XU�
marketing and sales activities should not encourage 
customers or their representatives to place their personal 
interests above those of their employers or patients. 
All items of value, payments, and business courtesies, 
including meals, must:

• Comply with legal requirements, generally accepted 
ethics, and the standards of the recipient’s 
organization.

• Comply with all applicable Company policies in 
HıHFW�LQ�WKH�FRXQWULHV�ZKHUH�ZH�GR�EXVLQHVV�

ş� %H�FRQVLVWHQW�ZLWK�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�FRPPLWPHQW�
to integrity. 

Some physicians and other health care professionals are 
not only our customers but also provide valuable services 
WR�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��)RU�H[DPSOH��WKH\�PD\�FRQGXFW�
research involving our products, provide critical input into 
our product development, and help us educate other 
SURIHVVLRQDOV�RQ�WKH�VDIH�DQG�HıHFWLYH�XVH�RI�RXU�SURGXFWV��
All interactions with health care professionals are potentially 
subject to close government and public scrutiny. Company 
policies address these situations and must always be 
followed.

QI am a sales representative, and I 
have become involved in a close 
relationship with one of our physician 

customers in my region. Our socializing 
outside of work might be developing into a 
romantic relationship. Do I need to tell anyone 
DERXWbWKLV"

AYes. In the event that a close personal 
or romantic relationship develops with 
a customer or potential customer, you 

are responsible for promptly disclosing this 
to your supervisor or Human Resources. The 
Company will take appropriate action to avoid 
DFWXDO�RU�SHUFHLYHG�FRQĭLFWV�RI�LQWHUHVW�ZLWK�
our customers. You should also be aware 
WKDW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�JHQHUDOO\�SURKLELWV�
employees from marketing, selling, promoting, 
or attempting to market, sell, or promote any 
current or developing company products, 
services or technologies to a customer or 
potential customer who is a family member, or 
URPDQWLF�SDUWQHU��$OVR��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�
not permit employees to derive commissions, 
directly or indirectly, from such sales.

Questions&AnswersQuestions&Answers Manage Third Parties
When dealing with suppliers, contractors, consultants, 
distributors, agents, or other third parties, you are 
H[SHFWHGbWR�

• Give third parties a chance to compete fairly for 
RXUbEXVLQHVV�

• Act with fairness and honesty in all dealings.

• Not retain a third party to do anything illegal or 
improper. We cannot ask others to do what we are 
not allowed to do ourselves.

ş� &RQVLGHU�ZKHWKHU�WKHUH�DUH�DQ\�SRWHQWLDO�FRQĭLFWV�RI�
interest before engaging a third party.

ş� &KRRVH�TXDOLĬHG�WKLUG�SDUWLHV�ZLWK�D�UHSXWDWLRQ�IRU�
quality and integrity.

• Make sure all arrangements with third parties follow 
our policies.

After engaging a third party, be alert to any indicators 
of unethical or other inappropriate conduct. If you have 
questions or concerns, always seek guidance from your 
manager or any of the resources listed at the end of the 
Code. 

:KHQ�DFTXLULQJ�JRRGV�DQG�VHUYLFHV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
makes payments only to the provider of the goods or 
services. All invoices involving the sale of goods or services 
PXVW�DFFXUDWHO\�DQG�WUDQVSDUHQWO\�UHĭHFW�WKH�LWHPV�
purchased or sold and their price, discounts, rebates, or 
free goods. If the discount or rebate is not known at the 
time of the sale, contact Legal, or Global Compliance to 
discuss requirements. In addition, except in rare cases with 
/HJDO�SUH�DSSURYDO��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�FDQQRW�PDNH�SD\PHQW�
to a provider of goods or services in a country other than 
the one where the provider of goods or services resides, 
maintains a place of business, or has provided the services. 

QI am looking to engage a new 
distributor and am following the 
applicable policies and Standard 

Operating Procedures (“SOPs”), however, the 
distributor states that in order to win a tender 
IRU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��WKH\�QHHG�WR�ELG�RQ�LW�
immediately. The proposed distributor has 
not completed the Company’s on-boarding 
requirements. Is it okay to let the distributor 
bid on the tender?

A%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�SROLFLHV�DQG�623V�
set forth our expectations for doing 
business with integrity. It is important 

that we hold our distributors to the same 
expectations that we have for ourselves. 
Exceptions must be approved as required by 
our policies and/or SOPs.

Q2QH�RI�WKH�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�WKLUG�SDUW\�
sales agents I deal with has requested 
that we pay its commissions to a 

GLıHUHQW�HQWLW\�ORFDWHG�LQ�D�GLıHUHQW�FRXQWU\��
Is this permissible?

ANo. Payments to entities other than 
those that provide goods or services to 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�DQG�LQ�FRXQWULHV�RWKHU�

than where the goods or services are provided 
are generally not permitted. These types of 
arrangements are warning signs of potential 
improper conduct, because they can be used 
to create excess funds for bribes, divert money 
for improper payments, conceal transactions, 
DQG�RU�DYRLG�WD[HV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�JHQHUDOO\�
prohibits such arrangements. There may be 
circumstances where there is a legitimate, 
compelling and documented rationale for such 
an arrangement, and in these cases, Legal 
must pre-approve such payment.

32 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 33

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



How Does Integrity�$ıHFW�0\� 
Business Interactions Outside the Workplace?

Q%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURGXFWV�KDYH�EHHQ�
shipped to my country from one of 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�PDQXIDFWXULQJ�

facilities in Ireland. The products have arrived 
at a port in my country, but their release 
KDV�EHHQ�GHOD\HG��,�DP�D�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
employee responsible for local logistics, 
DQG�D�ORFDO�FXVWRPV�RİFLDO�WROG�PH�WKDW�KH�
is very busy and a little “lunch money,” in 
cash, would help him prioritize release of 
RXUbSURGXFWV�IURP�WKH�FXVWRPV�SRUW�IDFLOLW\��
Can I make this payment?

A1R��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�QRW�PDNH�
payments to secure government 
VHUYLFHV��DQG�LW�GRHV�QRW�PDNH�XQRİFLDO��

XQDXWKRUL]HG�SD\PHQWV�WR�SXEOLF�RİFLDOV�LQ�
connection with their duties. These types 
of payments, sometimes called “facilitation 
payments,” are not consistent with Boston 
6FLHQWLĬFŔV�FRPPLWPHQW�WR�HWKLFV�DQG�LQWHJULW\�
and are unlawful in most countries.

QA physician for a European government 
hospital is turning 50 years old. I would 
like to give him tickets to see the Soccer 

:RUOG�&XS�ĬQDO�EHLQJ�KHOG�LQ�KLV�FLW\��,�GRQŔW�
think I am allowed to give the tickets directly 
to him, but can I give the tickets to his wife?

ANo. We FDQQRW�RıHU�DQ\RQH�D�JLIW�LI�
we have reason to believe it will be 
passed on to a government employee 

RU�SXEOLF�RİFLDO��3K\VLFLDQV�DQG�KHDOWK�FDUH�
providers in the public sector are considered 
JRYHUQPHQW�HPSOR\HHV�DQG�RU�SXEOLF�RİFLDOV�
in many countries. Generally, gifts are subject 
WR�UHVWULFWLRQV��3OHDVH�FRQVXOW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
SROLFLHV�WR�XQGHUVWDQG�FRXQWU\�VSHFLĬF�UXOHV�
about gifts.

Questions&Answers

Interact with the Government and 
2WKHU�3XEOLF�2İFLDOV�&DUHIXOO\
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�KDV�PDQ\�LQWHUDFWLRQV�ZLWK�JRYHUQPHQW�
HPSOR\HHV�DQG�RWKHU�SXEOLF�RİFLDOV�DURXQG�WKH�ZRUOG��,Q�
many countries, interactions with government employees 
DQG�RWKHU�SXEOLF�RİFLDOV�DUH�JRYHUQHG�E\�YHU\�VWULFW�UXOHV��
Such interactions must comply with these rules and be 
conducted with integrity. You should not do anything that 
FRXOG�EH�YLHZHG�DV�DQ�DWWHPSW�WR�LPSURSHUO\�LQĭXHQFH�WKH�
GHFLVLRQV�RI�D�JRYHUQPHQW��LWV�RİFLDOV��RU�LWV�HPSOR\HHV�RU�
that could be seen as encouraging government employees 
RU�SXEOLF�RİFLDOV�WR�YLRODWH�UXOHV�WKDW�DSSO\�WR�WKHP��1HYHU�
RıHU�RU�DFFHSW�DQ\WKLQJ�RI�YDOXH�WKDW�FRXOG�EH�VHHQ�DV�D�
bribe or kickback. Remember that a bribe is not limited 
to the exchange of money but could also include the 
promise or giving of a gift, entertainment, travel, or a favor. 
,I�D�JRYHUQPHQW�HPSOR\HH�RU�SXEOLF�RİFLDO�UHTXHVWV�RU�
GHPDQGV�DQ\�VXFK�EHQHĬW��UHSRUW�WKLV�LPPHGLDWHO\�WR�DQ\�
of the resources listed at the end of the Code.

QI am hiring for a position in my 
department. One of the applicants 
is the daughter of a high-ranking 

JRYHUQPHQW�HPSOR\HH��RQH�ZKRVH�LQĭXHQFH�
FRXOG�EHQHĬW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��&DQ�,�KLUH�KHU"�

ACandidates for any position at Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�PXVW�EH�HYDOXDWHG�REMHFWLYHO\�
using the criteria established for the 

position. You cannot create a position and/
or hire an individual as a means of potentially 
LQĭXHQFLQJ�RU�UHZDUGLQJ�D�JRYHUQPHQW�
HPSOR\HH�RU�SXEOLF�RİFLDO��RU�IRU�JDLQLQJ�
business or favor with an HCP or other 
customer. You should work closely with Legal 
to assess whether you can proceed with hiring 
this individual.

Q$�FRQVXOWDQW�RıHUHG�WR�REWDLQ�DOO�
necessary regulatory approvals in a 
country for a $50,000 retainer fee. 

+HbVDLG�WKH�PRQH\�ZRXOG�ŕKHOS�WKH�SURFHVV�
move faster.” I do not know where the money 
is really going. Is this a problem?

AYes. This activity sounds suspicious. The 
Company will not make any payments 
that could be construed as a bribe. You 

VKRXOG�ĬQG�RXW�ZKDW�VHUYLFHV�DUH�DFWXDOO\�EHLQJ�
provided and what payments the consultant 
ZLOO�PDNH�RQ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�EHKDOI��LI�DQ\��
If you cannot obtain this information, you 
should be concerned about the reason for the 
payment. You should also contact Legal or 
Global Compliance before responding to the 
consultant’s suggestion. The consultant will 
need a contract that describes the services, 
detailed invoices and documentation for the 
services provided. 

Questions&Answers

In many countries, interactions with  
JRYHUQPHQW�RİFLDOV�DQG�HPSOR\HHV� 

are governed by very strict rules. 

34 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 35

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



Be Fair to All Others
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�H[SHFWV�\RX�WR�GHDO�IDLUO\�ZLWK�RWKHUV��
This means you should not take advantage of anyone by 
misrepresenting or omitting important facts, or through 
any other unfair business practice. You should never 
PLVUHSUHVHQW�RU�FRQFHDO�\RXU�LGHQWLW\��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
supports fair and vigorous competition on a level playing 
ĬHOG��$QWLWUXVW��IDLU�FRPSHWLWLRQ��DQG�DQWL�PRQRSRO\�
laws help preserve fair competition by limiting abusive 
behavior. While we seek business-related information 
about our competitors, we do so through legal and ethical 
means such as public documents. You should not disclose 
FRQĬGHQWLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�\RX�PLJKW�OHDUQ��RU�HQFRXUDJH�
RWKHUV�WR�GLVFORVH�FRQĬGHQWLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WKH\�PLJKW�KDYH��
about another company. Furthermore, avoid spreading 
rumors about other companies or unfairly speculating 
about the quality of their products.

You should avoid even the appearance of illegal or unethical 
conduct in these areas. This means you should:

• Not discuss “sensitive topics” with any person or 
FRPSDQ\�RXWVLGH�RI�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�ZLWKRXW�ĬUVW�
obtaining advice from Legal. “Sensitive topics” 
include all aspects of product pricing, terms of doing 
business, product markets, product development, 
marketing and sales plans, and key costs, such as 
research and development or labor costs.

• End the conversation immediately if a competitor 
raises a sensitive topic. Then, document your refusal 
to participate in the conversation and notify Legal.

QI am a Territory Manager, and during 
my last meeting with a hospital 
administrator, she gave me a 

competitor’s full product list, complete with 
pricing information. Can I send this to my 
management team?

ANo. You should not accept or review 
the information. Our commitment to 
LQWHJULW\�DQG�SURWHFWLQJ�FRQĬGHQWLDO�

information extends to protecting even our 
FRPSHWLWRUVŔ�FRQĬGHQWLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��DQG�
even to situations like this one in which you did 
not request it. One thing you can do is simply 
hand the information back to the hospital 
administrator and tell her that you cannot 
accept it. Another response, if you receive it 
electronically, is to delete it and tell the sender 
that you have done so and ask that she not 
send any additional such information.

QOne of the employees I supervise 
previously worked for a competitor. 
+HbWROG�PH�KH�VWLOO�KDV�WKH�FRPSHWLWRUŔV�

quality procedures, which are not publicly 
known. He asked whether I wanted to look at 
them. I would like to. What should I do? 

A Do not accept or review the information. 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�KDV�QR�ULJKW�WR�LW��,Q�OLQH�
with our commitment to integrity, we 

will not use such information even if it comes 
into our possession. You should also help your 
employee better understand his obligations 
to his former employer. If your employee is in 
SRVVHVVLRQ�RI�WKH�FRPSHWLWRUŔV�FRQĬGHQWLDO�
information, you should contact Legal.

Questions&Answers Questions&Answers

Respect Intellectual Property
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURWHFWV�LWV�LQWHOOHFWXDO�SURSHUW\�ULJKWV�
to patents, trade names, trademarks, copyrights, trade 
secrets, and other intellectual property. We also respect the 
intellectual property rights of others. Contact Legal if you 
have any questions about using licensed property, such as 
VRIWZDUH�RU�SXEOLFDWLRQV��,I�\RX�EHOLHYH�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
may be infringing upon others’ intellectual property rights, 
or is having its own rights infringed upon, you should 
contact Legal immediately.

Embrace Corporate Social 
Responsibility
Corporate Social Responsibility is how we integrate social, 
environmental, and ethical principles through collaboration 
with all our stakeholders, including employees, customers, 
investors and communities by personally supporting the 
protection of our planet, people and property. It is our 
responsibility to act as a good corporate citizen in the 
communities where we live and work, which includes 
supporting educational programs for students, health 
initiatives, employee community outreach programs and 
HQYLURQPHQWDO�VXVWDLQDELOLW\�HıRUWV�

How Does Integrity�$ıHFW�0\� 
Business Interactions Outside the Workplace?

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURWHFWV� 
its intellectual property  

rights to patents,  
trade names, trademarks,  
copyrights, trade secrets,  

and other intellectual  
property. We also respect  
the intellectual property  

rights of others.

36 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 37

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



We work in a highly regulated 
environment. It is critical for you 
to be aware of any requirements 
that apply to your work activities. 
These may include rules about 
clinical research, product 
development, manufacturing, 
product promotion, data 
protection, customer interactions, 
and billing for our products 
and related services. There 
are also laws governing other 
activities, such as import 
and export requirements, 
transferring personal data across 
borders, stock trading rules and 
requirements covering political 
activities and contributions. You 
may need to know how to engage 
with the media, government, and 
outside attorneys. Being familiar 
with and abiding by all applicable 
requirements are key components 
of integrity and quality in the 
workplace.

What Additional 
Laws or 
Requirements 
Should Guide My 
Commitment to 
Integrity?

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�VXSSRUWV� 
fair and vigorous  

competition on a level  
SOD\LQJ�ĬHOG��

38 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 39



What Additional Laws or Requirements  
Should Guide My Commitment to Integrity?

QWhat if a health care provider  
DVNV�PH�DERXW�DQ�Rı�ODEHO�XVH�IRU� 
D�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�SURGXFW"

A,I�\RX�DUH�DVNHG�DERXW�Rı�ODEHO�XVH��
tell the health care provider that safety 
DQG�HİFDF\�IRU�WKDW�XVH�KDYH�QRW�EHHQ�

established and explain that the Company 
GRHV�QRW�SURPRWH�Rı�ODEHO�XVH��$QVZHU�
the question in a truthful, non-promotional 
manner and do not expand the discussion or 
HQFRXUDJH�Rı�ODEHO�XVH��'LVFXVVLRQV�WKDW�IRFXV�
RQ�Rı�ODEHO�XVH��HYHQ�LI�VWDUWHG�E\�D�SK\VLFLDQ��
FRXOG�EH�YLHZHG�DV�Rı�ODEHO�SURPRWLRQ��<RXU�
discussions should focus on information that 
has been reviewed by the Company through 
the approval process for use with health 
FDUHbSURYLGHUV�

QI hosted a business dinner for some 
employees and customers and spent 
more than the meal spending limits. 

What should I do?

AYou should accurately list each and every 
attendee at the dinner, and tell your 
manager that you spent more than the 

meal spending limits. Under no circumstances 
should you alter the receipt, add names of 
attendees who were not present at the dinner 
LQ�DQ�HıRUW�WR�UHGXFH�WKH�SHU�SHUVRQ�FRVW��RU�
otherwise provide inaccurate information in 
connection with the dinner.

Questions&Answers Understand Stock Trading Rules
,I�\RX�WUDGH�LQ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�VWRFN��WDNH�FDUH�QRW�WR�
engage in “insider trading.” Insider trading means engaging 
in transactions in a company’s securities (for example, 
buying or selling a company’s stock), while aware or in 
possession of “material nonpublic information” about 
the company or its securities. When considering whether 
information is “material nonpublic information,” ask yourself 
questions such as:

• Has the information been released to the public 
by the company, or is the information otherwise 
known generally to the public? If not, it is nonpublic 
information. 

• Would a reasonable investor consider the 
information to be important when making an 
investment decision? If yes, it may be material.

• Would public disclosure of the information 
UHDVRQDEO\�EH�H[SHFWHG�WR�DıHFW�WKH�SULFH�RI�%RVWRQ�
6FLHQWLĬF�VHFXULWLHV"�,I�\HV��LW�PD\�EH�PDWHULDO��

,W�LV�DOVR�SURKLELWHG�WR�JLYH�D�ŕWLSŖ�WR�DQ\RQH�Ş�LQFOXGLQJ�
RWKHU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HHV��IDPLO\��RU�IULHQGV�Ş�WR�
HQDEOH�WUDGLQJ�LQ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�VWRFN�EDVHG�RQ�PDWHULDO�
information not available to the public. 

Remember that these rules do not just apply to Boston 
6FLHQWLĬFŔV�VHFXULWLHV�DQG�LQIRUPDWLRQ��,QVLGHU�WUDGLQJ�DOVR�
extends to trading in the stock of our competitors and other 
businesses. Therefore, please take the same insider trading 
precautions with any information you learn about third 
SDUWLHV�IURP�\RXU�MRE�DW�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��<RX�VKRXOG�UHYLHZ�
the Company’s Stock Trading Policy before engaging in any 
transactions in the Company’s securities. Please contact 
Legal with any questions.

Be Aware of Clinical, Regulatory, and 
Health Care Program Requirements
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�SURGXFWV�DUH�FORVHO\�UHJXODWHG�E\�
government agencies, health ministries, and other 
UHJXODWRU\�DXWKRULWLHV�ZRUOGZLGH��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�H[SHFWV�
you to comply with all clinical, regulatory, and health 
care program requirements in the countries where we do 
business. The laws and regulations that apply to medical 
device companies continue to evolve. You must be aware 
RI�WKH�ODZV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV�WKDW�DıHFW�\RXU�MRE��,I�\RX�DUH�
unsure, you should ask your manager or contact Global 
Compliance or Legal. 

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�QRW�KLUH�RU�UHWDLQ�SHRSOH�WR�ZRUN�
in our U.S. operations who have been declared ineligible 
by a U.S. government agency from participating in a U.S. 
government health care program or drug development 
SURFHVV��%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�VHDUFKHV�DSSOLFDEOH�8�6��
government databases for such ineligible persons. Any U.S. 
employee who is, or learns that he or she may become, 
such an ineligible person must immediately disclose this to 
Global Compliance.

QI am not sure what “material  
nonpublic information” means.  
How do I know when I have it?

AIn general, information is material if 
its public disclosure could reasonably 
EH�H[SHFWHG�WR�DıHFW�WKH�SULFH�RI�WKH�

company’s securities or a reasonable investor’s 
decision about buying or selling securities. 
0DWHULDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�FDQ�LQFOXGH�ĬQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV��
executive management changes, government 
investigations, business acquisitions or sales, 
and product recalls, among other things. 
Information is non-public if the company has not 
issued a press release or otherwise provided the 
information to the public, and it is not otherwise 
generally known to the public. If you are 
unsure whether you have material non-public 
information, you should contact your manager 
or Legal before trading.

Questions&Answers

40 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 41

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

The laws and regulations 
that apply to  

medical device companies 
continue to evolve. 



What Additional Laws or Requirements  
Should Guide My Commitment to Integrity?

Q I know someone from another company 
ZKR�ZDV�DSSURDFKHG�E\�DQ�)'$�RİFLDO�
DW�D�FRQIHUHQFH��7KH�RİFLDO�DVNHG�

detailed questions about his job and company 
that made him uncomfortable. What should I 
do if that happens to me? 

A<RX�VKRXOG�DVN�WR�VHH�WKH�RİFLDOŔV�
credentials, get contact information, 
and tell him or her you would like to 

check with the Company before proceeding 
further and refer him/her to the appropriate 
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�UHSUHVHQWDWLYH�WR�DQVZHU�
his/her concerns. You should then talk to 
Legal immediately. The Company cooperates 
with government representatives. However, 
Legal should understand the situation before 
providing Company information and will also 
HQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�DSSURSULDWH�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�
representative(s) is (are) engaging with the 
government.

Questions&Answers

Be Aware of Import, Export, and 
Anti-Boycott Laws
Many countries in which we operate have laws controlling 
the import and export of technology, personal information, 
medical devices, and other goods. Governments also 
periodically impose trade restrictions on certain countries, 
entities, and individuals. Make sure you understand all 
Company import and export policies that apply to your job. 
Contact Legal whenever a question arises. 

Some countries have enacted laws that prohibit doing 
business with other countries. These laws are commonly 
UHIHUUHG�WR�DV�ER\FRWWV��$OO�UHTXHVWV�IRU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�WR�
cooperate in a boycott must be reported immediately to 
Legal. Also, report any requests for information about our 
dealings with countries under boycott. We are required by 
law to report certain requests to the government. Contact 
Legal with any concerns or questions.

Contact Legal  
whenever questions  
arise about political  

contributions or import,  
export, or anti-boycott laws.

Know How to Engage with the 
Media, Government, and Attorneys
It is important to understand what to do if you are 
approached by the media, government, or outside 
attorneys. Press releases and contact with news 
media, securities analysts or investment bankers occur 
only through authorized members of our Corporate 
&RPPXQLFDWLRQV��*RYHUQPHQW�$ıDLUV��DQG�,QYHVWRU�
Relations Departments. Legal should be part of interactions 
involving the government or outside attorneys. Here are 
guidelines we expect you to follow:

ş� 1HYHU�FRPPHQW�RQ��FRQĬUP��RU�GHQ\�DQ\WKLQJ�
relating to Company business, unless you are 
expressly authorized by the Company to do so.

• If a member of the news media contacts you, 
UHIHUbWKLV�SHUVRQ�WR�&RUSRUDWH�&RPPXQLFDWLRQV�

• If an analyst, rating agency, or investment banker 
contacts you, refer this person to the Investor 
Relations Department. 

ş� ,I�DQ\�RXWVLGH�DWWRUQH\�RU�JRYHUQPHQW�RİFLDO�
contacts you relating to Company matters, 
FRQWDFWb/HJDO�

• If you receive a summons, legal complaint, 
subpoena, or similar legal document relating to 
Company matters, immediately consult with Legal. 
You should also follow any applicable local policy.

42 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 43

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



Let your voice be heard. If 
you ever feel your integrity 
is being compromised,  
talk with your manager,  
or contact any of the 
resources listed at the end 
of the Code. Also, support 
those who raise concerns in 
good faith and cooperate 
with investigations. 
Educating yourself about 
the right choices is a big 
part of making integrity  
real every day.

What Should I 
Do if I Have a 
Question or 
Concern? 

Understand Restrictions Involving 
Political Activities and Contributions
Everyone is free to participate in the political process. 
However, in doing so, you may not create the impression 
WKDW�\RX�DUH�VSHDNLQJ�RU�DFWLQJ�RQ�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬFŔV�EHKDOI�
unless you are working with the Company’s Government 
$ıDLUV�WHDP��

It is your responsibility to obey all laws relating to political 
contributions. Donations of any type must follow the 
principles of the Code and applicable policies. Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF�FDQQRW�FRQWULEXWH�PRQH\��WLPH��VHUYLFHV��RU�
property to a political candidate or party unless it is 
SHUPLWWHG�E\�ORFDO�ODZ��PDGH�WKURXJK�D�VSHFLĬFDOO\�
designated political entity, and approved beforehand by a 
6HQLRU�9LFH�3UHVLGHQW�RU�KLJKHU��,I�\RX�KDYH�TXHVWLRQV�DERXW�
making a political contribution you should contact Boston 
6FLHQWLĬFŔV�*RYHUQPHQW�$ıDLUV�WHDP�IRU�IXUWKHU�JXLGDQFH��

What Additional Laws or Requirements  
Should Guide My Commitment to Integrity?

It is your responsibility to obey  
all laws relating to political contributions.  

Donations of any type must follow  
the principles of the Code  

and applicable policies.

44 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 45

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT



Raise Questions and Concerns
Integrity concerns arise and can involve good people  
with the best intentions. Knowing just what to do  
FDQ�EH�GLİFXOW��,I�\RX�DUH�QRW�VXUH��DVN�IRU�DGYLFH�

• Talk to your manager or your manager’s manager.

• Call Global Compliance, Human Resources, Legal, 
Global Internal Audit, Global Security or any of the 
resources listed at the end of this Code.

• Call the Advice Line, a toll-free telephone number 
that anyone can call, 24 hours per day, seven days per 
week. 

• Contact the Advice Line on-line at 
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP.

The Advice Line handles calls in multiple languages. Use the 
Advice Line to ask a question, obtain guidance, or report an 
integrity concern. The toll-free number is 1-888-968-8425. 
We all have a responsibility to immediately raise any integrity 
concern, or known or suspected violation of the Code, 
Company policies and procedures, and applicable laws.  
If you are not sure what to do, ask questions and seek  
advice. 

What Should I Do if I Have  
a Question or Concern?

QCan I call the Advice Line  
and remain anonymous?

AYes. The Advice Line allows anonymous 
reporting, except where local law 
restricts it. In those situations, callers 

are referred to an alternative resource. 
Furthermore, if you choose not to give your 
name when you report a concern, we may 
not be able to obtain additional details if 
QHFHVVDU\��,W�PD\�DOVR�EH�PRUH�GLİFXOW�WR�
provide you with possible solutions to your 
concern and information about its resolution. 
If you do choose to provide your name, your 
LGHQWLW\�ZLOO�EH�NHSW�DV�FRQĬGHQWLDO�DV�SRVVLEOH�
under the circumstances.

Questions&Answers

QI raised an integrity concern to 
my manager and received a poor 
performance evaluation shortly 

afterward. I think this might be retaliation for 
raising the concern. What should I do? 

AYou should contact your Human 
Resources representative or one of 
the resources listed at the end of the 

Code. Without more information, we cannot 
know whether retaliation occurred. However, 
it is important for you, your manager, and 
the Company to address your perception 
of possible retaliation. If retaliation did 
occur, the Company will take appropriate 
FRUUHFWLYHbDFWLRQ��

Questions&Answers

Support Others Who in Good Faith 
Ask Questions or Raise Concerns
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�GRHV�QRW�WROHUDWH�DQ\�IRUP�RI�UHWDOLDWLRQ�
against an individual arising from a good-faith report 
of a Code, Company policy and procedure, or integrity 
concern. Retaliation is also prohibited against anyone 
who participates in an investigation of such a report. 
This includes reports made to or investigated by Boston 
6FLHQWLĬF��D�JRYHUQPHQW��RU�D�JRYHUQPHQW�RİFLDO��%RVWRQ�
6FLHQWLĬF�ZLOO�DOVR�QRW�WROHUDWH�DQ\�RWKHU�IRUP�RI�UHWDOLDWLRQ�
prohibited by applicable law.

Cooperate with Investigations
The Company responds promptly and impartially 
to questions, concerns, and reports of wrongdoing. 
,QYHVWLJDWLRQV�DUH�NHSW�DV�FRQĬGHQWLDO�DV�SRVVLEOH�XQGHU�
the circumstances. All of us must cooperate fully with 
LQYHVWLJDWLRQ�DFWLYLWLHV�E\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF��7KLV�LQFOXGHV�
an obligation to be completely truthful and candid with 
persons conducting investigations. 

Integrity concerns arise  
and can involve good people  

with the best of intentions. 

46 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 47

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



Resources for 
Asking a Question 
or Reporting a 
Concern 

Understand Consequences
%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�WDNHV�YLRODWLRQV�RI�WKLV�&RGH��&RPSDQ\�
policies and procedures, and applicable laws seriously. 
Where appropriate, the Company takes prompt corrective 
action, up to and including termination of employment. 
Corrective action may also occur for other reasons,  
including if you:

• Direct others to violate a law, regulation, or Company 
policies and procedures or applicable laws.

• Know of a violation or potential violation, and fail  
to report it.

ş� )DLO�WR�HıHFWLYHO\�PRQLWRU�WKH�DFWLRQV�RI�SHRSOH� 
who work for you.

• Fail to cooperate in a Company audit or 
investigation.

• Provide false, misleading, or incomplete information 
during a Company audit or investigation. 

• Fail to participate in required training.

• Retaliate against someone for reporting an integrity 
concern in good faith or for participating in an 
investigation of such a report.

• Disclose information learned during an internal 
investigation.

Corrective or disciplinary action depends on the nature, 
severity, and frequency of the violation. It may vary 
GHSHQGLQJ�XSRQ�ORFDO�ODZ��9LRODWRUV�RI�WKH�ODZV�DQG�
government regulations mentioned in the Code could 
expose themselves and the Company to substantial civil 
damages and criminal penalties, including prison terms.

What Should I Do if I Have  
a Question or Concern?

%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF� 
takes violations of this  

Code, Company policies  
and procedures, and  

applicable laws seriously.

48 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 49

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT



Where Can I Get Help?
7KH�ĬUVW�SODFH�WR�VWDUW�LV�ZLWK�\RXU�PDQDJHU�RU�\RXU�PDQDJHUŔV�PDQDJHU��+RZHYHU��LQ�VRPH�FDVHV��\RX�PD\�IHHO�
more comfortable talking to someone else. Below is a list of resources available to you. 

One resource is the Advice Line, a toll-free telephone number that anyone can call, 24 hours per day, seven days per 
week. The Advice Line handles calls in multiple languages. Use the Advice Line to ask a question, obtain guidance, 
or report an integrity concern.

• From the U.S., Canada, and Puerto Rico dial: 1-888-968-8425.

ş� )URP�DOO�RWKHU�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�ORFDWLRQV��XVH�WKH�SKRQH�QXPEHUV�DW�WKH�HQG�RI�WKLV�&RGH�

• On-line Advice Line access is also available 24/7 at 
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP.

Other resources include Global Compliance, Human Resources, Legal, Global Internal Audit, Global Privacy and 
Global Security.

Calling the Advice Line
From the U.S., Canada, and Puerto Rico, the Advice Line can be accessed by dialing: 1-888-968-8425.  
For all other countries, call the numbers as directed below. Some countries may prompt you to enter  
a number after dialing; if prompted dial 1-888-968-8425. An updated list is also available by visiting  
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/23065/phone.html.

If you are unable to get through using the number printed below or you do not see your country listed, please call 
your local operator and reverse the charges to 503-906-8418��3OHDVH�VWDWH�\RX�DUH�D�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HH��
3OHDVH�VWDWH�\RX�DUH�D�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�HPSOR\HH��

If you feel more comfortable contacting the Advice Line on-line, you may do so any place, in any language  
at any time by visiting ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP� You may also contact the  
Global Compliance Department by e-mail (Global.Compliance@bsci.com).

Resources for Asking a  
Question or Reporting a Concern

Argentina (English) 0-800-444-8084

Argentina (Española) 0-800-555-0906 

Australia 1-800-339276

Austria 0800-291870

Belgium 0800-77004

Brazil 0800-8911667

Canada (English) 1-888-968-8425

Canada (French) 1-855-350-9393

China 4008423466

Colombia 01800-9-155860

Costa Rica 0800-0121386

Czech Republic 800-142-550

Denmark 80-882809

Finland 0800-1-14945

France 0800-902500

Germany 0800-1016582

Greece 00800-12-6576

Hong Kong 800-964214

Hungary 06-800-17199

India 000-800-001-6112

India 000-800-100-1071

Indonesia 001-801-10 

Ireland 1-800615403

Israel 1-809-21-4405

Italy 800-786907

Japan 120983762

Korea (English) 00308-110-480

Korea (English) 00798-1-1-009-8084

Korea (Korean) 00798-14-800-6599

Lebanon  01-426-801 
When prompted, 
enter the Advice  
Line number:  
888-968-8425

Malaysia 1-800-80-8641

Mexico (English) 001-866-737-6850

Mexico (Española) 001-8008407907

The Netherlands 08000900127

New Zealand 0800-447737

Norway 800-15654

Puerto Rico 1-888-968-8425

Philippines 1-800-1-114-0165

Poland 0-0-800-1211571

Portugal 8008-12499

Russia 4999516134

Singapore 800-1204201

South Africa 0800222780

Spain 900-991498

Sweden 0201408232

Switzerland 0800-562907

Taiwan 00801-13-7956

Thailand 001-800-12-0665204

Turkey  0811-288-0001 
When prompted, 
enter the Advice  
Line number:  
888-968-8425

United Arab 80000-021 
Emirates

United Arab 8000-555-66 
Emirates (du)

United Arab 8000-061 
Emirates  
(Military-USO  
and cellular)

United Kingdom 0800-032-8483

9LHWQDP� ���������� 
�9LHWQDPHVH�

9LHWQDP� ���������� 
(English)

50 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 51

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO

Getting Advice and Reporting Integrity Concerns

Senior Corporate 
Management Other Resources

Human Resources

Legal Department

Global Compliance 
Department

Advice Line 
(888-968-8425)

Corporate Analysis 
	b&RQWURO

Global Security

Site, Regional, Divisional
or Functional Management

Your Manager’s  
Manager

Your Manager

Employee



  
Index

A
alcohol ...................................................28

anonymous ..................................... 12, 46

anti-boycott  ..........................................43

anti-monopoly ......................................36

antitrust .................................................36

B
boycott ...................................................43

bribe/kickback ..........................33, 34, 35

business courtesies ..............................32

C
cash .................................................. 19, 34

commercial opportunity(ies) ................ 18

company information ...........16, 17, 21, 22,
 23, 42

compete/competing/competitor ........ 17, 
 18, 19, 20, 25, 33, 36, 37, 41

complaint/product complaint .. 12, 13, 42

computer/laptop ........................16, 17, 23

FRQĬGHQWLDO............... 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 
 27, 29, 36, 37, 41, 46, 47

FRQĭLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW ................. 17, 18, 19, 20

consulting ........................................ 18, 20

contractor ..........................7, 18, 19, 29, 33

copyright................................................37

customer/health care provider ....3, 8, 12,
 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 
 24, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 39, 40

customer relationships .........................32

corporate social responsibility .............37

D
disclose/disclosure .................7, 17, 18, 19,
 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 
 36, 40, 41, 48
discounts ...............................................33

discriminate ........................................... 15

distributors ...................................7, 29, 33

diversity ............................................. 2, 15

documents ......................16, 21, 23, 25, 36

drugs ......................................................26

E
email ......................16, 17, 21, 23, 25, 29, 51

environment ....................... 2, 10, 15, 11, 16 
 28, 29, 30, 37, 39

export ...............................................39, 43

F
fair competition .....................................36

ĬQDQFLDO�LQWHUHVW .................................... 18

free goods .............................................33

G
gifts ............................................. 18, 19, 34

government.........13, 26, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39 
 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48 

H
harassment............................................ 15

health care provider/customer ....3, 8, 12,
 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 
 24, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 39, 40

I
import ..............................................39, 43

ineligible person(s) .............................. 40

insider trading ....................................... 41

intellectual property .............................37

investigation ..........9, 10, 26, 41, 45, 47, 48

K
kickback/bribe ..........................33, 34, 35

M
manufacturing instructions .................. 12

material non-public information ......... 41

meals ............................................... 19, 32

media ......................................... 27, 39, 42

O
RıHQVLYH ................................................ 14

RıVLWH�HYHQWV ......................................... 14

P
patent ....................................................37

part-time job ................................... 18, 20

pay/payment ........... 18, 25, 32, 33, 34, 35

political contributions .......................... 44

privacy ............................................. 24, 50

Q
quality ............................. 12, 33, 36, 37, 39

R
rebate .....................................................33

records ...................................................26

retaliate/retaliation ................9, 10, 47, 48

S
safety .............................................. 28, 40

sales/marketing materials ...................32

second/part-time job ..................... 18, 20

security ................17, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 46

sensitive topics ......................................36

stock/stock trading .............. 20, 21, 39, 41

subpoena ..............................................42

suppliers ........................2, 7, 19, 20, 22, 33

T
third parties ...........................21, 31, 33, 41

tip ........................................................... 41

trade names/trademarks .....................37

trade restrictions ...................................43

trade secrets ..........................................37

training ........................................ 9, 12, 48

V
vendor .......................... 7, 18, 19, 20, 29, 31

W
waiver ......................................................7

52 | %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct %RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 53

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�Code of Conduct | 39

ADVICE LINE  
ZZZ�%RVWRQ6FLHQWLĬF$GYLFH/LQH�HWKLFVSRLQW�FRP  

WORLDWIDE INTERNET CONTACT

ADVICE LINE  
�ɭ���ɭ���ɭ����
FROM THE U.S., CANADA AND PUERTO RICO



%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�&RUSRUDWLRQ
����%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�:D\
Marlborough, MA 01752
ZZZ�ERVWRQVFLHQWLĬF�FRP

&RS\ULJKW�ŧ������E\�%RVWRQ�6FLHQWLĬF�&RUSRUDWLRQ�
RU�LWV�DİOLDWHV��$OO�ULJKWV�UHVHUYHG�

10/18


